Empire Township Board P.O. Box 234 Empire, Michigan 49630 Leelanau County

April 18, 2022

Mr. Steve Christensen Leelanau County Drain Commissioner 8527 E. Government Center Dr., Suite 205 Suttons Bay, MI 49682

Via Email: levans@leelanau.gov

Re: South Bar Lake Drainage District

Dear Mr. Christensen:

This is to inform you that at a special meeting of the Empire Township Board held on April 16, 2022, the Board discussed the information given at the April 14, 2022 scope meeting held in regards to the above mentioned drainage district. After review of the proposed plans, the Empire Board approved the following motion:

The Empire Township Board requests that the Leelanau County Drainage Commission choose the most cost effective, long-term, and reliable engineering plan that will remedy the perpetuating and existing problem, with minimal future costs and maintenance, for the culvert area along Lake Michigan Drive in Empire, Michigan. In addition, the Board requests that the Commission reduce the total size of the drainage district.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of our requests and please feel free to contact me at 231-326-5450 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Carl F. Noonan Empire Township Supervisor